

No. 12-1408

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

QUALITY STORES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE ERISA INDUSTRY  
COMMITTEE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS QUALITY  
STORES, INC., ET AL. AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard C. Shea  
Emin Toro  
Kristen Eichensehr  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
rlong@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

December 2013

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Relevant Statutory Text Provides That SUB Payments Are Not Subject To FICA Taxes. ....	8
A. FICA Taxes And Income Taxes .....	8
B. SUB Payments Are Not Wages. ....	10
1. Several Statutory Provisions Are Relevant To Determining Whether SUB Payments Are “Wages” For FICA. ....	10
2. The Text Of 26 U.S.C. §§ 3401 And 3402(o)(2)(A) Demonstrates That SUB Payments Are Not Wages. ....	13
3. Legislative History Confirms That SUB Payments Are Not Wages. ....	15

4.	The Doctrine of Legislative Reenactment Demonstrates That SUB Payments Are Not Wages. ....	17
II.	The Government’s Contrary Arguments Are Unpersuasive And Incorrect. ....	20
A.	The Government’s Textual Argument Proves Too Much And Relies On The Very Interpretive Approach That The Government Elsewhere Rejects. ....	20
B.	<i>Rowan</i> Continues To Require That “Wages” Be Interpreted Consistently For Income-Tax Withholding And FICA. ....	23
C.	The Government’s Attempt To Characterize The SUB Payments At Issue As Particularly Likely To Be Deemed “Wages” Lacks Merit. ....	25
D.	The Government Attempts To Rewrite § 3402(o) To Support Its Position. ....	27
III.	Policy Considerations Support The Conclusion That SUB Payments Are Not Subject To FICA Taxes. ....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007) .....	1
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) .....	1
<i>Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 21 (1978) .....	8
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980) .....	4, 13
<i>Comm’r v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010) .....	1
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	28
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	11
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	1
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	1
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	12
<i>Helvering v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 110 (1939) .....	17, 18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	1

<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	15
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	1
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	17
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	25
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	1
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974).....	25
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	12
<i>Rudolph v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 269, 274 n.7 (1962).....	19
<i>Rowan Cos., Inc. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	25
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	28

## **Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 1 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 61 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 63 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(17).....	6, 22, 32
26 U.S.C. § 3101 .....	8

26 U.S.C. § 3121(a).....	4, 8, 9, 11, 13, 21
26 U.S.C. § 3401 .....	4, 5, 12, 13, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 3401(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
ARIZ. ADMIN. CODE § R6-3-1705(E)(6) (2012) .....	32
ARIZ. ADMIN. CODE § R6-3-1705(F) (2012).....	32
OKLA. ST. ANN. tit. 40, § 1-225(C)(1)–(3) (West 2013).....	32
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §§ 50.20.120-.1201 (LexisNexis 2013).....	27

### **Internal Revenue Service Revenue Rulings**

Rev. Rul. 56-249, 1956-1 C.B. 488 ....	19, 21, 22, 26, 31
Rev. Rul. 58-128, 1958-1 C.B. 89 .....	32
Rev. Rul. 60-330, 1960-2 C.B. 46 .....	32
Rev. Rul. 77-347, 1977-2 C.B. 362 .....	5, 18, 19
Rev. Rul. 90-72, 1990-2 C.B. 211 .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. REP. NO. 86-1145 (1959) .....	19
Oxford English Dictionary .....	15
S. REP. NO. 91-552 (1969) .....	5, 9, 16, 18
NORMAN J. SINGER & J.D. SHAMBIE SINGER, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 46:6 (7th ed. 2007) .....	28
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
